

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY P. O'TOOLE

MICHAEL N. KHALIL

MILLER & CHEVALIER

CHARTERED

900 Sixteenth St. NW

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 626-5800

E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION | 8 |
| I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BE- CAUSE THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE MEANING AND EFFECT OF 29 U.S.C. § 1344(c) | 8 |
| II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BE- CAUSE THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS | 11 |
| III. CERTIORARI IS MERITED IN LIGHT OF THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUES- TION PRESENTED | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| Appendix A – Opinion Reversing District Court Opinion and Remanding (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2018) | 1a |
| Appendix B – Memorandum Opinion Denying Motion to Dismiss Claim One and Granting | |

| | |
|--|-----|
| Motion to Strike Attorney’s Fees and Jury Trial Demands (D.D.C. July 6, 2016) | 17a |
| Appendix C – Order Issued in Conjunction with Memorandum Opinion (D.D.C. July 6, 2016) | 44a |
| Appendix D – Order Granting Petition for Panel Rehearing as to the Final Sentence of the August 21, 2018 Opinion (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2018) | 46a |
| Appendix E – Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (D.C. Cir. Dec. 21, 2018) | 49a |
| Appendix F – Judgment (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2018) | 51a |
| Appendix G – Order Granting Petition for Permission to Appeal (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017) | 53a |
| Appendix H – Order Certifying Interlocutory Order (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017) | 54a |
| Appendix I – Order Certifying Interlocutory Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2017) | 65a |
| Appendix J – Excerpts of Statutes Involved in the Case | 67a |
| Appendix K – List of Parties | 71a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Power Co. v. Davis</i> , 431 U.S. 581 (1977)..... | 2 |
| <i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Murdock</i> , 861 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... | 5, 19 |
| <i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 3 |
| <i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) | 15 |
| <i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) | 12 |
| <i>Kinek v. Paramount Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 1994) | 9, 11, 15 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... | 19 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)..... | 19 |
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)..... | 2, 16 |
| <i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>PBGC v. Beadle</i> , 685 F. Supp. 628 (E.D. Mich. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2015)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 88 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254..... | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001..... | 16 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1002..... | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1132..... | 5, 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1302..... | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1303..... | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 1305..... | 9, 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1322..... | 2, 3 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1342..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1344..... | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 29 C.F.R. pt. 4003..... | 4 |
| G. Bogert & G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 543 (2d ed. 1978)..... | 19 |
| <i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014) | 12 |
| PBGC Office of Inspector General Evaluation Report, <i>PBGC’s Plan Asset Audit of National Steel Pension Plans Was Seriously Flawed</i> (Mar. 30, 2011), http://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/PA-09-66-1.pdf | 20 |
| PBGC Office of Inspector General Evaluation Report, <i>PBGC Processing of Terminated United Airlines Pension Plans Was Seriously Deficient</i> (Nov. 30, 2011), https://oig.pbgc.gov/pdfs/PA-10-72-1.pdf | 20 |
| PBGC, <i>Annual Report 2018</i> (Nov. 15, 2018), https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/ pbgc-annual-report-2018.pdf | 17 |
